

No. 21-1153

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WALEED KHALID ABU AL-WALEED AL HOOD
AL-QARQANI, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CHEVRON CORPORATION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION

RANDY M. MASTRO
ANNE CHAMPION
AKIVA SHAPIRO
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166
Telephone: 212.351.4000

THOMAS G. HUNGAR
Counsel of Record
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: 202.955.8500
THungar@gibsondunn.com

CHARLES J. STEVENS
STEPHEN HENRICK
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
555 Mission Street, Suite 3000
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: 415.393.8200

CHRISTIAN LEATHLEY
SCOTT BALBER
HERBERT SMITH FREEHILLS LLP
450 Lexington Avenue, 14th Floor
New York, NY 10017
Telephone: 917.542.7600

Counsel for Chevron Corporation and Chevron U.S.A. Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Introduction.....	1
Statement	2
A. Legal Framework	3
B. Factual Background	7
1. The 1933 Concession Agreement and the 1949 Land Deed.....	7
2. The Sham “Arbitration” in Egypt.....	8
C. Proceedings Below.....	10
D. Petitioners’ Attempted Fraud on the Court.....	13
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	15
A. Petitioners’ Arguments Concerning Article III of the New York Convention Are Unworthy of Further Review, Forfeited, and Meritless	15
1. There Is No Circuit Conflict Over the Applicability of FAA Chapter 1 to Foreign Awards.....	16
2. The Alleged Circuit Conflict Over the Applicability Of FAA Chapter 1 to Non-Domestic Arbitration Awards Has Nothing to Do With This Case.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
3. The Court of Appeals Correctly Held That Respondents Were Entitled to Assert the New York Convention’s Prerequisites and Defenses to Enforcement of the “Award.”	23
B. Petitioners’ “Separability Doctrine” Argument Is Forfeited, Meritless, and Unworthy of Review	24
1. The Judgment Below Rests on Multiple Independent and Fact-Specific Grounds for Concluding That No Enforceable Arbitration Agreement Exists.....	25
2. Petitioners’ Contention That They Are Third-Party Beneficiaries Is Forfeited and Meritless.....	27
3. Petitioners’ “Separability Doctrine” Arguments Are Irrelevant and Meritless.....	29
C. Judge Miller’s Denial of Petitioners’ Frivolous Recusal Motion Does Not Merit Further Review.....	31
Conclusion	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aggarao v. MOL Ship Mgmt. Co.</i> , 2014 WL 3894079 (D. Md. Aug. 7, 2014)	7, 23
<i>Bamberger Rosenheim, Ltd. (Israel) v. OA Dev., Inc. (United States)</i> , 862 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Bartlit Beck LLP v. Okada</i> , 25 F.4th 519 (7th Cir. 2022)	4
<i>BG Grp., PLC v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 572 U.S. 25 (2014)	21
<i>Bhd. of Teamsters v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 708 F.2d 488 (9th Cir. 1983)	17
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006)	29, 30
<i>CBF Industria de Gusa S/A v. AMCI Holdings, Inc.</i> , 850 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Florasynth, Inc. v. Pickholz</i> , 750 F.2d 171 (2d Cir. 1984)	17
<i>GE Energy Power Conversion France SAS, Corp. v. Outokumpu Stainless USA, LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1637 (2020)	27, 28
<i>In re Girardi</i> , 611 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2010)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010).....	29, 30, 31
<i>Gulf Petro Trading Co. v. Nigerian Nat’l Petroleum Corp.</i> , 512 F.3d 742 (5th Cir. 2008).....	3, 5, 22
<i>Hayes Children Leasing Co. v. NCR Corp.</i> , 43 Cal. Rptr. 2d 650 (Cal. Ct. App. 1995), as modified on denial of reh’g (Aug. 28, 1995).....	29
<i>Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford-Empire Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 238 (1944), overruled in part on other grounds, <i>Standard Oil Co. of Cal. v. United States</i> , 429 U.S. 17 (1976).....	14
<i>Indus. Risk Insurers v. M.A.N. Gutehoffnungshutte GmbH</i> , 141 F.3d 1434 (11th Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>Karaha Bodas Co. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara</i> , 335 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2003).....	4, 19, 21
<i>Karaha Bodas Co. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara</i> , 364 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2004).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Lander Co. v. MMP Invs., Inc.</i> , 107 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 1997).....	17, 18
<i>Leaseco Grp. & Others v.</i> <i>Electranta S.P.</i> , 487 F.3d 928 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994).....	33
<i>M & C Corp. v.</i> <i>Erwin Behr GmbH & Co., KG</i> , 87 F.3d 844 (6th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Matthau v. Super. Ct.</i> , 60 Cal. Rptr. 3d 93 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007).....	29
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v.</i> <i>Def. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	24
<i>Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992).....	15
<i>Taylor v. Nelson</i> , 788 F.2d 220 (4th Cir. 1986).....	5, 17
<i>Wisniewski v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 901 (1957).....	17
<i>Yusuf Ahmed Alghanim & Sons v.</i> <i>Toys “R” Us, Inc.</i> , 126 F.3d 15 (2d Cir. 1997)	4, 21
<i>Zeiler v. Deitsch</i> , 500 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2007)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Statutes	
9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16	3
9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	30
9 U.S.C. § 10(a).....	19
9 U.S.C. § 11	19
9 U.S.C. § 12	19
9 U.S.C. §§ 201-208	3
9 U.S.C. § 207	6, 23
9 U.S.C. § 208	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Cal. Civ. Code § 1559	28
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 46(c).....	33
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a)	12
Other Authorities	
Restatement (Third) U.S. Law of Int'l Comm. Arb. § 1.1 PFD (2019).....	4
U.N. Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, 21 U.S.T. 2517, T.I.A.S. No. 69997 (1970).....	3, 6, 7, 18, 23
